The Agri-Food Act, 2004 [section 12]

THE MILK MARKETING PLAN REGULATIONS – LEVIES

Order No. 41/20. The SASKATCHEWAN MILK MARKETING BOARD, pursuant to the provisions of *The Milk Marketing Plan Regulations* and *The Agri-Food Act*, 2004, hereby determines and orders as follows:

- 1 Each licensed producer shall pay the following levies to be deducted by the Board on a monthly basis from the licensed producer's milk payment:
 - (a) an administrative levy of \$0.1540 per kilogram of butterfat marketed; and
 - (b) a promotional levy of \$1.50 per hectolitre of milk marketed.
- 2 This Order takes effect January 1, 2021.
- **3** Order No. 24/14 is hereby wholly revoked.
- **4** This Order will remain in effect for a period no longer than ten years from the date this Order is approved by the Agri-Food Council.

Order No. 41/20 is made pursuant to sections 5 and 31.1 and clause 7(1)(d) of *The Milk Marketing Plan Regulations*. By order of the Saskatchewan Milk Marketing Board.

Matthew Flaman, Chairperson Saskatchewan Milk Marketing Board

Pursuant to sections 5 and 31.1 and clause 7(1)(d) of *The Milk Marketing Plan Regulations* and section 12 of *The Agri-Food Act*, 2004, the above Order No. 41/20 of the Saskatchewan Milk Marketing Board is approved this <u>16th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2020.

Joan Heath, Chairperson
Agri-Food Council, Saskatchewan